
Status Update of DGR Empanelled Security Agencies for Jharkhand as on 
  04 Oct 2022   

DATA UP TO 04 OCTOBER 2022
1. Refer MoD/ DESW Guidelines for operation/ functioning of DGR empanelled ESM Security Services vide letter No 28(75) /2020- D/(Res-  I)
dated 13 May 2021 and Corrigendum No. 28(75)/2020-D(Res-I) dated 23 June 2021.  The Data uploaded herein is compiled duly based on
'Reports and Returns' submitted by Proprietors & their Principal Employer (including requisitions & sponsorships) to/with DGR / DRZ's. 
2 . Number of guards reflected against each agency is subject to minor revision(s) especially 'Under Negotiation' (U/N) column based on
differences (if any) between number of guards sponsored by DGR / DRZ's with due date vis-a-vis their materialization as / if / when reported by
the Principal employer / concerned proprietor (the onus rests with the proprietors to report difference with documentary proofs). 
3. DGR New Delhi will issue Empanelment Certificate for a duration of Five (05) Years or upto the age of 60 years (whichever is earlier) as per
Para 6(a) of MoD OM 13 May 2021.  
4. Following documents / details will produced at the time of issuance / renewal of empanelment certificate (in original):- 
• Aadhar Card 
• PAN card 
• ESM Identity card(Issued by ZSB) 
• PSARA license 
• Affidavit for security agency scheme 
• Current Bank Account in the name of agency (Copy of passbook duly attested) 
• Proof of office (Copy of Rent Agreement / Ownership documents & Landline Bill) 
• Mobile number & Email ID 
• GeM Vendor code 
• Form 26 AS will be downloaded in physical at DGR  
5. "D" denotes "Documentary deficiency/ Violation". Concerned offices may be approached with requisite documents for removal of "D".
Proprietors in operation list with remark "D" will not be considered for sponsorship irrespective of Seniority/WL.

(a) Status: Operational

S.
No. 

Emp
No. Name of Proprietor 

Guard Details Total gds
months RemarksRunning U/N Total

1 2931 Lt Col Ramesh Chandra Shukla 34 0 34 5975 Will not be awarded guards till State Average
reaches 249. 

2 3308 Col Sanjay Kumar Singh 0 0 0 2908   'D'- SCN- Proprietor not available during insp.

3 3518 Lt Col Surendra Kumar
Sudhakar 0 0 0 1362 Will not be awarded guards till State Average

reaches 57. 

4 4225 Lt Col Sanjay Prakash Sinha 0 0 0 2004  'D' - PSARA expired wef 20 Feb 2022. 

5 4580 Cdr Vineet Shekhar 58 0 58 1680  'D' - Emp Certificate expired wef 23 Apr 21.
SCN- Proprietor not available during insp.

6 4669 Col Rattan Singh 7 0 7 1437  'D'- Disempanelment Proceeding under process.
Proprietor not available during insp.

7 4772 Lt Col Anil Mohan Katarya  14 0 14 1284
  'D' (wef 01 Jul 22) - Nominal Roll of ISI, Giridih
not recd & ECR of Jan-May 22 not recd. SCN-
Proprietor not available during insp.

8 4067 Lt Col SK Gupta  12 0 12 1224  'D'- Disempanelment Proceeding under process.
Proprietor not available during insp.

9 4346 Maj Sat Narayan Yadav  5 0 5 1248
 'D' (wef - 16 Sep 22) - SCN- Non submission of
Str return, Nominal Roll, ECR & Form 26 AS as
on 01 Jul 2022.

10 4983 Wg Cdr Kameshwar Prasad
Mishra 0 0 0 1344  'D'- Emp Certificate expired wef 27 Jun 22. 

11 5020 Lt Col Animesh Jayeswal  0 0 0 1224  'D'- Str return and Form 26 AS not submitted. 

12 5287 Lt Col Shyam Singh 94 0 94 4416 Will not be awarded guards till State Average
reaches 184. 

13 6744 Cdr Rewant Kumar 54 0 54 1296
 'D' (wef - 16 Sep 22) - SCN- Non-submission of
ECR & Form 26 AS as on 01 Jul 2022. SCN-
Proprietor not available during insp.

14 6695 Gp Capt Kiran Kumar Mishra  86 0 86 2064 Will not be awarded guards till State Average
reaches 86. 

15 6891 Gp Capt Subodh Bhatnagar 60 0 60 1440 Will not be awarded guards till State Average
reaches 60. 

16 4731 Col Narendra Singh Parmar 45 8 53 1272
 'D'- Disempanelment Proceeding under process.
Proprietor not available during insp. ECR & Form
26 AS not submitted.

17 6321 Maj Ayush Kumar Vyas 76 0 76 1824 Will not be awarded guards till State Average
reaches 76. 

18 6916 Wg Cdr N Kalyan Kumar 54 0 54 1296   'D' (wef 16 Sep 22) - SCN- Non-submission of
Str return & Form 26 AS as on 01 Jul 2022.

19 7331 Col Anil Kumar Jha 0 50 50 1200 Will not be awarded guards till State Average
reaches 50. 50 gds sponsored on 29 Aug 2022.

20 7248 Wg Cdr Pawan Kumar Yadav 49 0 49 1176 Will be considered on receipt of suitable reqn.
HURL Sindri awarded only 49 gds instead of 50.

21 7128 Capt Abhai Singh Hada 59 0 59 1416 Will not be awarded guards till State Average
reaches 59. 

22 7302 Gp Capt Vijay Veer Singh Rana 59 0 59 1416 Will not be awarded guards till State Average
reaches 59. 

23 7052 Col Sanjay Kumar Shah 0 92 92 2208 Will not be awarded guards till State Average
reaches 92. 92 gds sponsored on 27 Jul 22.

24 7348 Gp Capt PR Sudhakar Panickar 0 50 50 1200 Will not be awarded guards till State Average
reaches 50. 50 gds sponsored on 27 Jul 22.

25 7440 Col Satya Pal Yadav 0 50 50 1200 Will not be awarded guards till State Average
reaches 50. 50 gds sponsored on 05 Aug 22.

26 7469 Col Bijoy Kumar Thakur 0 46 46 1104 Will be considered on receipt of suitable reqn.

27 6240 Gp Capt Ajhoy Koul 0 55 55 1320
Will not be awarded guards till State Average
reaches 55. 55 gds sponsored on 05 Aug & 28
Sep 2022 respectively.

28 7366 Capt Satyendra Kumar 0 120 120 2880 Will not be awarded guards till State Average
reaches 120. 120 gds sponsored on 03 Oct 22.



29 5272 Cdr Akhouri Atul Prakash 0 120 120 2880 Will not be awarded guards till State Average
reaches 120. 120 gds sponsored on 03 Oct 22.

30 7628 Col Avinash Thakur WL-1
31 6584 Brig Manmohan Singh Shergill WL-2
32 7452 Brig Hemant Kumar Pokhariyal WL-3
33 7483 Col Upadhyay Rothi Raj WL-4
34 5801  Col Dinesh Kumar Singh Deo WL-5
35 7536 Col Satish Prakash Singh WL-6
36 7495 Col Ajit Kumar Jha WL-7
37 6842 Col Ram Saran Hooda WL-8
38 5101 Capt Himanshu Rana WL-9
39 7559 Gp Capt Sanjay Sandhwar WL-10
40 7255 Gp Capt Kanti Prasad Pandey WL-11
41 5992 Wg Cdr Navneet Bhandari WL-12
42 6218 Lt Col Tarun Kumar WL-13
43 7507 Col Ajay Dixit WL-14
44 7550 Gp Capt Kanwaljit Singh Saini WL-15
45 7744 Col Surendar Mohan WL-16
46 7332 Gp Capt Vivek Kumar Singh WL-17
47 7971 Gp Capt Harsha Wardhan

Kumar
WL-18

48 7414 Lt Cdr Nahush WL-19
49 7665 Col Partha Pratim Deb WL-20
50 7941 Col Chandaka Siva Satyanarayana WL-21
51 7942 Col Arun Tukaram Jagdale WL-22
52 8165 Gp Capt Subrata Das WL-23
53 7979 Wg Cdr Rajinder Singh WL-24
54 8785 Brig Manoj Mohan WL-25
55 8386 Brig Nekuri Rose Babu WL-26

(b) Status: Overage (Operational)
Sl
No

Emp
No.

Name of Proprietor Running U/N Total Total gds
months

Remarks

1 5672 Maj Gagan Bihari Behera 63 0 63 1488 Overage

2 5618 Col Daljeet Singh Rupaal 110 0 110 2640 Overage

3 4012 Wg Cdr Vinod Kumar Choudhary 6 6 6 1398 Overage

4 6070 Col Ganesh Prasad 38 0 38 948 Overage

5 5039 Brig Sanjay Kumar Acharya 51 0 51 1224 Overage

6 6301 Col Ravindra Kumar 46 0 46 1104 Overage

7 6919 Lt Col D Chandraiah 41 0 41 984 Overage

8 6493 Col Jag Mohan Singh 17 22 39 936 Overage

9 5988 Col  Neeraj Kumar 36 14 50 1368 Overage

10 7176 Lt Col Suresh Rameshwar
Sharma 0 47 47 1128 Overage

11 4434 Maj Vibha Singh  69 0 69 2925 Voluntary Disempanelled

12 7068 Gp Capt Shashank Misra 20 33 53 1272 Overage

13 6991 Lt Col Ravi Yadav 0 75 75 1800 Overage

14 4304 Lt Col Krishna Mohan Rai 44 0 44 1887 Overage

15 5114 Col Nirmal Kumar 54 0 54 1296 Overage


